THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

BY-LAW NUMBER 7 - 2005

A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE ENTERING INTO OF AN EASEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA AND HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF CANADA REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL DEFENCE

WHEREAS The Corporation of the City of Kenora wishes to enter into an Easement Agreement with Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Canada, represented by the Minister of National Defence for the purposes of a storm sewer pipeline on, over, under and through those certain lands described as follows:

(a) Part of Parcel 39184, being part of Block H, as shown on Plan 158, and designated as Part 1 on Plan 23R-10624, City of Kenora, District of Kenora

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

1) THAT the Corporation of the City of Kenora enters into an Easement Agreement with Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Canada, represented by the Minister of National Defence, for the purposes of a storm sewer over those certain lands described as follows:

(a) Part of Parcel 39184, being part of Block H, as shown on Plan 158, and designated as Part 1 on Plan 23R-10624, City of Kenora, District of Kenora

2) THAT the Easement Agreement for a storm sewer pipeline as described attached hereto as Schedule "A" hereby forms part of this By-Law;

3) THAT the Mayor and Clerk be and are hereby authorized to do all things necessary concerning the said Agreement including executing any and all documents required to complete this transaction;

4) THAT this By-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof;

5) THAT By-law Number 64-2002 is hereby repealed.

BY-LAW read a FIRST and SECOND TIME this 24th day of January, 2005. BY-LAW read a THIRD and FINAL TIME this 24th day of January, 2005.

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA:-

Per:______MAYOR

David S. Canfield

_

Per:_

Joanne L. McMillin

CLERK